PON 7 – Well numbering system 1
Falkland Islands Government
Department of Mineral Resources
Petroleum Operations Notice 7
Well Numbering System
Revised May 2012
PON 7 – Well numbering system 2
CONTENTS:

spudded i.e. when drilling commences from surface.
(ii) wells forming part of a multiwell development, in which
PON 7 – Well numbering system 6
casings are batch set prior to finalising the slot/target
allocation, will be numbered only after drilling has
commenced to a specific target location, normally at the time
of drilling out of the 20", or equivalent, surface casing shoe.
Operators are required to advise the DoMR by fax immediately drilling has
commenced to a specific target location. In the case of most Exploration
and Appraisal wells, this fax should be sent within two hours of spudding
in to the sea-bed. For most Development wells a fax should be sent within
two hours of spudding out of preset casing with the intention of drilling to
the target. (See Notes 7(c) to (j)).
Well Suffix (g) (i) Re-spud If a well is re-spudded for any reason it is
distinguished by an upper case character 'A', 'B', 'C', etc. in
this component (not applicable to 'platform' development). A
well is designated to be a respud when the original attempt
to drill the well fails for any reason at or near the surface and
another well must be started at a nearby surface location to
drill to the same target. First respud has a capital A, second B,
and so on.
(ii) Sidetrack If a well is sidetracked and the abandoned part of
the hole has significant data (i.e. logs, MWD and/or core) the
sidetrack is distinguished by 'Z', 'Y', 'X', etc. in this column. If a
sidetrack is for mechanical reasons only, and the abandoned
part of the hole does not have significant data (i.e. logs,
MWD and/or core) and is not through any known
hydrocarbon bearing interval, then no suffix is required.
Re-spudded wells which are then sidetracked have their 'A', 'B', 'C' etc.
replaced by 'Z', 'Y', 'X', etc.
Examples:
1st attempt 211/03b- 21
Respud 211/03b- 21A
Mechanical sidetrack 1 (logged) 211/03b- 21Z
Mechanical sidetrack 2 (cored) 211/03b- 21Y
Geological sidetrack 211/03b- 21X
(note there are four separate wells here) Multilateral wells will also be
numbered in this way, with a suffix for each lateral. Allocation of
suffixes should be agreed with the DoMR (See Notes 7(c) to 7(f)).
6. EXAMPLES
 Well Registration Number Description
 10/01- 2   second well drilled in block 10/01
 3/14a- 17   seventeenth well on a subdivided block
 2/05-H1   Heather platform well, first well drilled from platform
 2/05-H3Z   Heather platform well redrilled to a new bottom hole
     location
PON 7 – Well numbering system 7
 211/28- 1A   re-spudded well
 15/16- 3Z   sidetracked well
 30/17b- 3   third well in block 30/17 in re-licensed part block
     30/17b
30/17a- 4 fourth well in block 30/17 in retained part block 30/17a
7. NOTES ON APPLICATION OF SYSTEM
(a) RELINQUISHMENT OF PART BLOCKS - EFFECT ON WELL NUMBERS
 Wells within a block will continue to be numbered consecutively even after the block